

No. 12-5305

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

STEPHEN DEARTH and the SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., Attorney General of the United States,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEE

STUART F. DELERY
*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

RONALD C. MACHEN JR.
United States Attorney

MARK B. STERN
(202) 514-5089

MICHAEL S. RAAB
(202) 514-4053

ANISHA S. DASGUPTA
(202) 514-5428
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7320
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	
GLOSSARY	
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	2
B. Factual Background.....	9
C. Prior Proceedings.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
ARGUMENT	17
I. The Challenged Federal Laws Do Not Violate The Second Amendment	17
A. Plaintiffs' Claims Concern Conduct Outside The Scope Of The Second Amendment.....	17
B. Even If Plaintiffs' Claims Implicate The Second Amendment Rights Of A Non-Resident U.S. Citizen Such As Dearth, The Challenged Federal Laws Are Constitutional.....	24

II. The Challenged Federal Laws Do Not Violate The Fifth Amendment Rights Of Non-Resident U.S. Citizens Such As Dearth34

A. The Challenged Laws Do Not Infringe Any Fifth Amendment Liberty Interest In International Travel34

B. Applying The Challenged Provisions To Non-Resident U.S. Citizens Such As Dearth Does Not Violate The Equal Protection Component Of The Fifth Amendment35

CONCLUSION37

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<i>Aptheker v. Secretary of State</i> , 378 U.S. 500 (1964)	34, 35
<i>Board of Trustees of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	25, 26
<i>Califano v. Aznavorian</i> , 439 U.S. 170 (1978)	35
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988).....	16, 24
<i>Coalition for Common Sense in Government</i> , -- F.3d --, 2013 WL 45880 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 4, 2013).....	17
<i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 579 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	36
<i>Dearth v. Gonzales</i> , 2007 WL 1100426 (S.D. Ohio April 10, 2007).....	23
<i>Dearth v. Holder</i> , 641 F.3d 499 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	11, 12, 14, 36
* <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	2, 19, 20, 21
<i>Fair Employment Council of Greater Washington, Inc. v. BMC Mktg. Corp.</i> , 28 F.3d 1268 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	36
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981)	34
* <i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	12, 16, 20, 21, 24, 25, 33, 34
<i>Hodgkins v. Holder</i> , 677 F. Supp. 2d 202 (D.D.C. 2010), <i>rev'd sub. nom.</i> <i>Dearth v. Holder</i> , 641 F.3d 499 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Hutchins v. District of Columbia</i> , 188 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	34, 35

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

<i>J&G Sales, Ltd. v. Truscott</i> , 473 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2007)	31
<i>Kent v. Dulles</i> , 357 U.S. 116 (1958)	34
<i>Lane v. Holder</i> , 703 F.3d 668 (4th Cir. 2012)	36
<i>MacNutt v. Police Comm’r of Boston</i> , 572 N.E.2d 577 (Mass. App. Ct. 1991)	22
<i>People ex rel. Darling v. Warden of City Prison</i> , 139 N.Y.S. 277 (N.Y. App. Div. 1913)	21
<i>Pickett v. State</i> , 179 S.E.2d 303 (Ga. App. 1970)	22
<i>Ry. Labor Executives’ Ass’n v. United States</i> , 987 F.2d 806 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	36
<i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253 (1984).....	17, 24, 30
<i>Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network of Western New York</i> , 519 U.S. 357 (1997)	30, 31
<i>Schwanda v. Bonney</i> , 418 A.2d 163 (Me. 1980).....	22
<i>Springfield, Inc. v. Buckles</i> , 116 F. Supp. 2d 85 (D.D.C. 2000), <i>aff’d</i> , 292 F.3d 813 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	9
<i>State v. Sima</i> , 361 A.2d 58 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1976)	22
<i>United States v. Decastro</i> , 682 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2012)	19, 20
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	30
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	16, 31, 34
<i>West Virginia Judicial Inquiry Comm’n v. Dostert</i> , 271 S.E.2d 427 (W. Va. 1980).....	22

Federal statutes:

18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(5)	4, 6, 16, 27, 29, 30
18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(5)(A)	4
18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(5)(B).....	4, 8, 15, 18
18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(6)	5, 28
18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(9)	1, 6, 8, 10, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 28, 29
18 U.S.C. § 922(b)(3).....	1, 4, 6, 10, 14, 16, 17, 27, 29, 30
18 U.S.C. § 922(b)(3)(A).....	5
18 U.S.C. § 922(b)(3)(B)	5, 8, 15, 18
18 U.S.C. § 925(d)(3).....	9, 15, 18
18 U.S.C. § 925(d)(4).....	9, 15, 18
18 U.S.C. § 926(a)	6
18 U.S.C. § 926A	30
26 U.S.C. § 5845(a).....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
Pub. L. No. 90-351, 82 Stat. 197 (1968)	2, 4, 16, 25, 26, 28
Pub. L. No. 90-618, 82 Stat. 1213 (1968)	2, 28, 33
Pub. L. No. 103-322, 108 Stat. 1796 (1994)	6, 28

State statutes:

25 Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 2031 (1980).....	22
Act of Aug. 12, 1910, No. 432, 1910 Ga. Laws 134	21
Act of July 11, 1919, 1919 Ill. Laws 431	22
Act of July 3, 1925, 1925 Ill. Laws 339	22
Act of June 18, 1967, 1967 Mo. Laws 675	23
Act of July 1, 1968, 1968 Mich. Acts 511	23
Act of May 21, 1975, 1975 R.I. Pub. Laws 738	23
Ala. Code § 13A-11-58(a).....	22
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-73-125(a)	22
Burns' Ind. Stat. Ann. § 10-4738(1) (1972 supp.).....	22
D.C. Code Ann. § 22-3206 (1967)	22
Ga. Code Ann. § 10-1-101	22
Ga. Code Ann. § 26-2903 (1970)	23
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, § 131 (1972).....	22
Minn. Stat. § 624.71.....	22, 23
Mont. Crim. Code § 94-8-210(1) (1973)	23
Mont. Crim. Code § 94-8-214(4) (1973)	23
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-402 (1999).....	22
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-403 (1999).....	22
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2A:151-44 (1976)	22

N.Y. Penal Law § 172.1897 (1910)21

N.Y. Penal Law § 265.05(5) (1968).....22

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2923.2223

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2923.22(B).....23

Va. Code § 18.2-308.2:2(C)23

W. Va. Code § 61-7-2.....22

Regulations:

27 C.F.R. § 478.11 7

27 C.F.R. § 478.29a 1, 6, 8, 10, 14, 15, 18, 28

27 C.F.R. § 478.961, 6, 10, 14

27 C.F.R. § 478.991, 5, 8, 10, 14, 15, 18

27 C.F.R. § 478.115 9

27 C.F.R. § 478.115(a)..... 9, 15, 18

27 C.F.R. § 478.115(d)(1) 9, 15, 18

27 C.F.R. § 478.124..... 1, 10, 14

27 C.F.R. § 478.124(a)..... 6

27 C.F.R. § 478.124(c)..... 7

27 C.F.R. § 478.124(c)(1)..... 7

27 C.F.R. § 478.124(d) 7

27 C.F.R. § 478.124(e)..... 7

28 C.F.R. § 0.130(a)(1) 6

Legislative Materials:

114 Cong. Rec. 21767 (1968).....	30
114 Cong. Rec. 27134 (1968).....	33
131 Cong. Rec. 18169 (1985).....	30
131 Cong. Rec. 18201 (1985).....	31
134 Cong. Rec. 12309 (1988).....	5, 27
137 Cong. Rec. 2743 (1991).....	5, 6, 28
137 Cong. Rec. 17089 (1991).....	28, 29
H.R. Rep. No. 90-1577 (1968).....	2, 4, 16
H.R. Rep. No. 90-1577 (1968).....	27, 33
S. Rep. No. 88-1340 (1964).....	25
S. Rep. No. 89-1866 (1966).....	2, 3, 15, 25, 26, 29
S. Rep. No. 90-1097 (1968).....	3, 4, 15, 25, 26, 27

Other Authorities:

ATF Factoring Criteria for Weapons, <i>available at</i> www.atf.gov/forms/download/atf-f-5330-5.pdf (last visited March 5, 2013)	9, 19
ATF Rul. 94-1, 94-2, 95-3, <i>available at</i> http://www.atf.gov/regulations-rulings/rulings/ (last visited March 6, 2013)	9
Bureau of Justice Statistics, Selected Findings, Guns Used in Crime (July 1995).....	32
Diana Washington Valdez, <i>Firearms in Mexico Have Ties to El Paso,</i>	

El Paso Times, Dec. 14, 2008, 2008 WLNR 24011948.....	32
<i>Leader of International Firearms Trafficking Network Sentenced to 32 Years in Prison,</i> U.S. Federal News, May 5, 2009, 2009 WLNR 8517185 (Westlaw).....	32
Naxiely Lopez, <i>15 High-Powered Rifles Seized After Traffic Stop,</i> The Monitor (McAllen, Texas), Jan. 13, 2011, 2011 WLNR 709786.....	32
Naxiely Lopez, <i>Man Sentenced for Straw Purchase of Guns,</i> The Monitor (McAllen, Texas), Jan. 5, 2011, 2011 WLNR 264059	32
<i>Prison Term Set for Gun Smuggler,</i> San Antonio Express-News, Aug. 27, 2009, 2009 WLNR 16829243	32
Rafael Romo, <i>American Citizen in Mexican Custody on Arms-Trafficking Allegation,</i> Sept. 6, 2011, http://www.borderlandbeat.com/2011/09/american-citizen-in-mexican-custody-on.html (last visited March 5, 2013)	32
<i>Three Sentenced for Involvement in a 100+ Firearm Straw Purchase and Export Ring,</i> Dec. 20, 2011, http://www.justice.gov/usao/txs/1News/Releases/2011%20December/111220%20Bravo-Hernandez.html (last visited March 5, 2013)	32
